provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded 

for revision of remuneration of Mr. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 07284332), Whole Time Director of 

the Company w.e.f. 01-04-2018 as given below:- 

1. Annual Remuneration-Rs. 7,71,864/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Four Only)  

2. Annual Performance bonus up to : Rs. 28,000/- as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee of the Board.  

3. Monthly Incentive of Rs. 7,000/- per Month. 
4. Gratuity as per the Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of absence or inadequacy of profits in any financial

[...]

the applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the approval of the Members be and is 
hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. Sat Paul Bansal (DIN 00077499), Chairman 
Cum Managing Director of the company for the Financial Year 2018-19 as given below: 

a. Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per month. 

b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during the financial year 2018-19 
based upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 
Board 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT following additional terms and considerations be and are hereby

[...]

approvals and compliances as per the applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, the 
approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for payment of remuneration to Mr. 
Rajneesh  Bansal (DIN 00077230), Executive Director of the company for his remaining tenure 
as given below: 

a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs  Fifty Thousand Only) per month. 

b. Monthly Rent Free accommodation valued at Rs.1,88,956/- with an annual increase of 8 % 
plus water and electricity in the said house 

c. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during a financial year based

[...]

196, 197, 198 and all other applicable Provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
Schedule V of the said Act, revised the remuneration of Sh. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 07284332), 
the Whole Time Director of the Company w.e.f. 01-04-2018 subject to approval of shareholders in 
the following manner:- 

1. Annual Remuneration-Rs. 7,71,864/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Four Only) 

2. Annual Performance bonus up to: Rs. 28,000/- as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee of the Board. 

3. Monthly Incentive of Rs. 7,000/- per Month. 
4. Gratuity as per the Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972 

subject to the overall maximum limits of remuneration as provided in the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

following Remuneration proposed to be paid to Mr. Sat Paul Bansal (DIN 00077499), Chairman Cum 

Managing Director of Paul Merchants Limited for the Financial Year 2018-19 alongwith other additional 

Terms and Conditions as described below is fair and at Arm’s Length:- 

REMUNERATION:   
a. Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per month. 
b. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during the financial year 2018-19 

based upon his performance as decided by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the 
Board. 
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

[...]

following Remuneration proposed to be paid to Mr. Rajneesh Bansal (DIN 00077230), Executive 

Director of Paul Merchants Limited for the Financial Year 2018-19 alongwith other additional Terms 

and Conditions as described below is fair and at Arm’s Length:- 

REMUNERATION  
a. Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs  Fifty Thousand Only) per month. 

b. Monthly Rent Free accommodation valued at Rs.1,88,956/- with an annual increase of 8 % 
plus water and electricity in the said house 

c. Commission upto 2% of the Net Profits of the Company earned during a financial year based

[...]

310, Mittal Commercial, Marol, Andheri East, Mumbai – 400059, as a Going Concern, together with 

assets and liabilities pertaining to the said business on a Slump Sale basis as defined under Section 

2(42C) of the Indian Income Tax Act, 1961, for a consideration of Rs. 262,77,00,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred Sixty Two Crores Seventy Seven Lacs Only), subject to some adjustments as per 

the Business Transfer Agreement executed with the said buyer Entity. As a matter of fact, after 

some adjustments on closing date, the sale consideration came to Rs. 263,00,10,000/- (Rupees 

Two Hundred Sixty Three Crores Ten Thousand Only). 

DIVIDEND :- 

Your Directors have decided to reinvest the earnings in the growth of business and for this reason, 
have decided to not to recommend any amount for declaration of Dividend for the year under review.  

RESERVES:- 

Entire amount of Net Profit of Rs.